
4620 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE No. 172 

TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (DECISION) NOTICE NO. 1987/37 
Decisions of the Minister of Customs in respect of Part I and Part II of the Customs Tariff 

I Notice is hereby given that the following decisions have been made in respect of the goods published in the SChedules to this notice. 
2 SCHEDULE 2 - Decisions cancelled. The cancellations listed in this schedule take effect seven days from Gazette date unless otherwise 

specified, eg, lIEF (date). 
3 SCHEDULE 3 - Limi ted Decisions 

(a) Approvals given under Schedule 3 are restricted to the applicant for whom the approval was originally given and are not 
available for general use. 

This Notice only serves to inform the importing/manufacturing community of the approvals existence. 
(b) Schedule 3 and 4 will not be published in the Consolidated List of Decisions. 

4 It should be noted that any concession or determination can be subject to amendment or cancellation by notification in the Gazette. 
5 Where the month of the start date and end date is shown the day of the start date is the first day of that month and the day of the 

end date is the last day of that month - eg, 3/84 to 9/86 is 1/3/84 to 30/9/86. 

lIN 

lIN 
CH 

AI( 

AI( 

AI( 

AI( 

CH 
lIN 
lIN 
lIN 
lIN 
AI( 

AI( 

lIN 
lIN 
CH 
AI( 

AI( 

ON 
CH 
ON 
AI( 

CH 
CH 
CH 
CH 
HO 

HO 

CH 
lIN 

AI( 

AI( 

HO 
AI( 

lIN 
lIN 
AI( 

lIN 

Tariff 
Item 

30.02.009 
30.03.031) 
30.03.039) 

32.09.059 
34.02.000 

35.06.000 
38.11.029 
38.19.089 

39.01.211 
39.01.211 
39.01.211 
39.01.211 
39.01.211 
39.02.361 

39.07.301 
39.07.629 
39.07.629 
39.07.629 
40.09.031 

40.13.009 
43.02.008 
48.21.029 
51. 04.014 
58.04.027 
59.03.001 
59.03.001 
59.04.121 
61.05.000 

61.06.000 

62.05.009 
68.04.005 

70.10.001 
73.20.003 

73.25.000 
73.32.029 

73.32.029 
73.40.089 
76.02.001 
83.04.000 

SCHEDULE 1 
General Decisions Approved 

Description of Goods 

Neoparasec vaccine 
Medicaments 

Ortho forms contraceptive pessaries 
Animal on· heat mount detectors 
Products, as may be approved, when imported in bulk 
and not being soaps or containing soap; 
APPROVED: 
Sinopol 964 HSN and 960SN 
Thermoplastic cement in rolls and rod 
Cyanosil discoids 
Chemical products and preparations etc. 
Admu I WOL 1404 
White flour apparel cleaning preparations 
Araldite CY 208 
Araldi te GZ 60lX75 
Araldi te PZ 985 
Araldite XB 2900 
DER 732 Epoxy resin, 331 Epoxy resin catalyst 
Polyethylene film of a thickness not exceeding .10Omm with 
low tack adhesive as may be approved viz: 
Sunny tech , Ni tto SPV, Spotstik 
Rotary mat, being a PVC self healing cutting base 
Baby carriage supporting strut links 
Geodesic segmented modular fibreglass huts 
Racing oars and sculls 
Gates wire braid reinforced hose, types 18mB and 319mB, 
6mm, IOmm, 12mm, 25mm, 32mm, 38mm and 51mm dia 
Physiological heat retainer 
Dressed mink skins 
Decorati ve magnetic memo holders 
Woven polypropylene trampoline fabric 
Woven backed fur fabric of synthetic and/or artificial fibres 
Bacfleece, viz: bonded plastic filament 
Model aircraft fabric 
Nylon cable braid 
Fabrics in the piece, longitudinally hemmed on one or both sides, 
so woven or printed as to represent three or more articles and 
requiring fabrication, additional to cutting on condition that 
the goods are used solely in the manufacture of scarves 
Scarves or fabric in the piece, longitudinally hemmed or 
edged on one or both sides, so woven or printed as to 
represent three or more articles and requiring fabrication 
additional to cutting 
Embroidered banners 
Zec semi flexible abrasive discs on fibre, viz: 
types SC.X and SC.Y 
Opal glass bottles and jars not exceeding 250ml capacity 
Screwed steel pipe fittings 
EXCLUDING: 
1. All pipe fittings manufactured to BSI740 in the following 
sizes: 
(a) Hex adaptor 6mm to 51mm 
(b) Hex nipple 6mm to 51mm 
(c) Hex plug 6mm to 51mm 
(d) SQ plug 6mm to 51mm 
(e) Reducing socket 9.5mm x 6mm to 51mm x 38mm 
(f) Hex bush 9.5mm x 6mm to 51mm x 38mm 
(g) Hex reducing nipple 9.5mm x 6mm to 51mm x 38mm 
2. (a) Hydraulic hose fittings and associated adaptors, all 
types, sizes up to and including 51mm bores 
(b) Hydraulic tube fittings and associated adaptors, all 
types, sizes up to and including 51mm bores 
Steel rope 
Hooked or serrated bol t adaptors of the type used for 
clamping and fixing steelwork or pipework 
Railway trackwork spring washers 
Steel sleeves and/or ferrules 
Aluminium rivet wire 
Desk top liberators, as may be approved: 

Rates of Duty 
Norma I Pref. 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
5 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Part 
II 

Ref. 

99 

25 
99 

99 
99 
99 

99 
99 

99 

99 
99 
99 

99 
99 
99 
99 
99 

99 
99 

99 

99 
99 

99 

99 
99 

99 
99 
99 
99 

Ref. 
No. 

nOl29L 

730006K 
740091J 

700879B 
700499A 
700491F 

700908K 
740107J 
620268D 
620273L 
620277C 
620285D 
700492D 
700511D 

622213H 
nOl50J 
740171L 
700515G 
700429L 

660485E 
740108G 
6604818 
700513L 
740110J 
640712K 
740099D 
640757K 
780233B 

78011lE 

740090L 
n0358G 

700523H 
700480L 

780218J 
700538F 

nOl30D 
nOl86K 
700502E 
nOl42H 

Effective 
From To 

7/87 

7/87 
8/87 

7/87 
9/87 
9/87 

9/87 
8/87 
8/86 
8/86 
8/86 
8/86 
8/87 
3/87 

5/87 
7/87 
8/86 
7/87 
8/87 

7/87 
8/87 
6/87 
7/87 
8/87 
4/87 
8/87 
2/87 
8/87 

9/87 

7/87 
6/87 

8/87 
7/87 

2/87 8/87 
7/87 

4/87 
7/87 
7/87 
7/87 


