## NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

## TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (DECISION) NOTICE NO. 1987/37

Decisions of the Minister of Customs in respect of Part I and Part II of the Customs Tariff

Notice is hereby given that the following decisions have been made in respect of the goods published in the Schedules to this notice. 1

SCHEDULE 2 - Decisions cancelled. The cancellations listed in this schedule take effect seven days from Gazette date unless otherwise 2 specified, eg, WEF (date). SCHEDULE 3 - Limited Decisions

3

Approvals given under Schedule 3 are restricted to the applicant for whom the approval was originally given and are not (a) available for general use.

This Notice only serves to inform the importing/manufacturing community of the approvals existence.

(b) Schedule 3 and 4 will not be published in the Consolidated List of Decisions.

It should be noted that any concession or determination can be subject to amendment or cancellation by notification in the Gazette. 5 Where the month of the start date and end date is shown the day of the start date is the first day of that month and the day of the

end date is the last day of that month - eg, 3/84 to 9/86 is 1/3/84 to 30/9/86.

SCHEDULE 1 **General Decisions Approved** 

Tariff Item	Description of Cools		f Duty Pref.	II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective From To	
 	Description of Goods	Norma1					
30.02.009	Neoparasec vaccine	Free	Free	99	720129L	7/87	••
30.03.031)	Medicaments						
30.03.039)							
	Ortho forms contraceptive pessaries	Free	Free	25	730006K	7/87	••
32.09.059	Animal on-heat mount detectors	Free	Free	99	740091J	8/87	••
34.02.000	Products, as may be approved, when imported in bulk						
	and not being soaps or containing soap;						
	APPROVED :						
	Sinopol 964 HSN and 960SN	Free	Free	99	700879B	7/87	
35.06.000	Thermoplastic cement in rolls and rod	Free	Free	99	700499A	9/87	
38.11.029	Cyanosil discoids	Free	Free	99	700491F	9/87	
38.19.089	Chemical products and preparations etc.						
	Admul WOL 1404	Free	Free	99	700908K	9/87	
	White flour apparel cleaning preparations	Free	Free	99	740107J	8/87	
39.01.211	Araldite CY 208	Free			620268D	8/86	
39.01.211	Araldite GZ 601X75	Free			620273L	8/86	
		Free		••	620273L	8/86	
39.01.211	Araldite PZ 985			••			••
39.01.211	Araldite XB 2900	Free		••	620285D	8/86	• •
39.01.211	DER 732 Epoxy resin, 331 Epoxy resin catalyst	Free	_		700492D	8/87	••
39.02.361	Polyethylene film of a thickness not exceeding .100mm with	Free	Free	99	700511D	3/87	••
	low tack adhesive as may be approved viz:						
	Sunnytech, Nitto SPV, Spotstik						
39.07.301	Rotarý mat, being a PVC self healing cutting base	Free		••	622213H	5/87	
39.07.629	Baby carriage supporting strut links	Free	Free	99	720150J	7/87	
39.07.629	Geodesic segmented modular fibreglass huts	Free	Free	99	740171L	8/86	
39.07.629	Racing oars and sculls	Free	Free	99	700515G	7/87	
40.09.031	Gates wire braid reinforced hose, types 18mB and 319mB,	Free			700429L	8/87	
	6mm, 10mm, 12mm, 25mm, 32mm, 38mm and 51mm dia					-,	
40.13.009	Physiological heat retainer	Free	Free	99	660485E	7/87	
43.02.008	Dressed mink skins	Free	Free	99	740108G	8/87	
48.21.029	Decorative magnetic memo holders	Free	Free	99	660481B	6/87	• •
51.04.014	Woven polypropylene trampoline fabric	Free	Free	99	700513L	7/87	• •
58.04.027	Woven backed fur fabric of synthetic and/or artificial fibres	Free	Free	99	740110J	8/87	••
59.03.001	Bacfleece, viz: bonded plastic filament	Free		••	640712K	4/87	• •
59.03.001	Model aircraft fabric	Free		••	740099D	8/87	• •
59.04.121	Nylon cable braid	Free	Free	99	640757K	2/87	
61.05.000	Fabrics in the piece, longitudinally hemmed on one or both sides,	Free	Free	99	780233B	8/87	
	so woven or printed as to represent three or more articles and						
	requiring fabrication, additional to cutting on condition that						
	the goods are used solely in the manufacture of scarves						
61.06.000	Scarves or fabric in the piece, longitudinally hemmed or	Free	Free	99	780111E	9/87	
01.00.000	edged on one or both sides, so woven or printed as to	1100		55	,00111E	5,07	••
	represent three or more articles and requiring fabrication						
	additional to cutting	-	-			_ /	
62.05.009	Embroidered banners	Free	Free	99	740090L	7/87	• •
68.04.005	Zec semiflexible abrasive discs on fibre, viz:	Free	Free	99	720358G	6/87	••
	types SC.X and SC.Y						••
70.10.001	Opal glass bottles and jars not exceeding 250ml capacity	Free		••	700523H	8/87	••
73.20.003	Screwed steel pipe fittings	5	Free	99	700480L	7/87	
	EXCLUDING:						
	1. All pipe fittings manufactured to BS1740 in the following						
	sizes;						
	(a) Hex adaptor 6mm to 51mm						
	(b) Hex nipple 6mm to 51mm						
	(c) Hex plug 6mm to 51mm						
	(d) SQ plug 6mm to 51mm						
	(e) Reducing socket 9.5mm x 6mm to 51mm x 38mm						
	(f) Hex bush 9.5mm x 6mm to 51mm x 38mm						
	(g) Hex reducing nipple 9.5mm x 6mm to 51mm x 38mm						
	2. (a) Hydraulic hose fittings and associated adaptors, all						
	types, sizes up to and including 51mm bores						
	(b) Hydraulic tube fittings and associated adaptors, all						
	types, sizes up to and including 51mm bores						
73.25.000	Steel rope	Free	Free	99	780218J	2/87	8/
73.32.029	Hooked or serrated bolt adaptors of the type used for	Free	Free	99	700538F	2/87	
10.02.020	clamping and fixing steelwork or pipework	1100	1100	00	/000000	1/0/	••
72 22 000		En e :	E	00			
73.32.029	Railway trackwork spring washers	Free	Free	99	720130D	4/87	••
73.40.089	Steel sleeves and/or ferrules	Free	Free	99	720186K	7/87	• •
	Aluminium rivet wire	Free	Free	99	700502E	7/07	
76.02.001 83.04.000	Desk top liberators, as may be approved:	Free	LICC	33	700002E	7/87	• •